gain more market shares but should also keep their eyes on product characteristics such as taste, flavor 

and other sensory factors in addition to factors of distribution.  

Methodology 

The survey research design was used for this investigation. Consumers of noodle brands in Enugu State 

formed the population of the study. Three hundred and twenty five consumers of noodle brands (325) 

were chosen as the unit of analysis or sample size for the study using a purposive sampling 

procedure.Most of the study's data came from primary sources, and it was collected using a structured 

questionnaire with 25 items. Each of the variables had five (5) items.

[...]

The respondents comprised consumers of noodle brands in Enugu State, Nigeria. The researcher also 

tested the hypotheses formulated in the introductory stage of the research, and presented and analyzed 

the findings from the data collected. 

Questionnaire Distribution and Response Rate 

The researcher produced three hundred and forty six (346) copies of questionnaire and distributed same 

to the respondents comprising consumers of noodle brands in Enugu State, Nigeria.  

Table 1: Questionnaire Distribution and Response Rate 

Questionnaire Distributed Number Percentage 

Returned 325 94% 

Not Returned 21 6% 

Total Distributed 346 100% 

Source: Field Survey 2025. 

As shown in the table 1 above, a total of three hundred and forty six (346) questionnaires were produced 

and distributed to the selected sample of respondents comprising consumers of noodle brands in Enugu 

State, Nigeria. Out of the three hundred and forty six (346) questionnaires produced and distributed to 

the selected sample of respondents, three hundred and twenty five (325) which represents 94% of the 

total distribution were properly filled and returned to the researcher, while twenty one (21) which 

represents 6% of the total distribution were not returned. This showed that the survey was 94% 

successful which is significant enough to draw a conclusion and a valid generalization about the